## **RESOLUTION NO. 20-18**

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE LEE'S SUMMIT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT'S EFFORTS TO ACHIEVE AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION RE-ACCREDITATION.

WHEREAS, the American Public Works Association (hereinafter "APWA") has an accreditation program which provides "a means of formally verifying and recognizing public works agencies for compliance with the recommended practices set forth in the Public Works Management Practices Manual"; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit Public Works Department (hereinafter "LSPW") first achieved accreditation from the APWA in 2004; and,

WHEREAS, the APWA requires re-accreditation every four years; and,

WHEREAS, LSPW achieved re-accreditation through the APWA in 2008, 2012, and 2016; and

WHEREAS, LSPW has applied for its fourth APWA re-accreditation, and a virtual site has been scheduled to take place Sept. 21-23, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit has heard an update of LSPW's progress towards APWA re-accreditation and reviewed LSPW's mission and vision statements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City of Lee's Summit hereby supports LSPW's efforts to achieve APWA re-accreditation.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the City Cou, 2020.	ncil of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		

## **RESOLUTION NO. 20-18**

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	_, 2020.
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Nancy K. Yendes, Chief Counsel of Infrastructure	e and Planning	